
2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - Senate Subcom Structure

Between HSubcom and SSubcom
Numbers
Differences
Agencies: Admin

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Department of Administration

Centralized Administrative Services
Office of Administrative Hearings

      SSubcom   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reduce Fund Change Related to Avoiding 
Significant Rate Increase by 50%

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)       -262.5
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)        262.5                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Finance
      HSubcom   IncOTI        180.0          0.0          0.0        180.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Move Payroll Services into the State Office 

Building
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        180.0

      HSubcom      Inc         45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0         45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Large Screen Monitors for Payroll Section
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         45.0

      SSubcom      Inc        206.5        206.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Project Manager for Employee Self Service 
System (ESS) Implementation

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        206.5
      SSubcom      Inc        500.0          0.0          0.0        500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Increased Software Licensing for Payroll 

Digitization
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        500.0

      SSubcom      Inc         50.0          0.0          0.0         50.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Additional Resources for Payroll Training 
Costs

1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)         50.0
      SSubcom      Inc        154.1        154.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Add Fund Accountant to Assist with Fund 

Tracking and the Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report (ACFR)

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        154.1
      SSubcom   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Adjust Funding for IRIS and ALDER 

Systems Support
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        206.5
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)       -206.5                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               685.6        360.6          0.0        370.0        -45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     2     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                               685.6        360.6          0.0        370.0        -45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     2     0     0

Public Communications Services
Public Broadcasting - Radio

      SSubcom      Inc      1,200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,200.0          0.0     0     0     0Public Radio Funding to Rural Stations Vital
in Emergency Communications

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,200.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             1,200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,200.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                             1,200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,200.0          0.0     0     0     0
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Description
The Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) bills an hourly rate for hearing services provided to other State agencies. In FY2024, exempt and partially exempt positions received a five percent cost of living increase and Attorney's, and other legal staff received an additional 15 percent increase. OAH received an increment of interagency authority to accommodate this increase, which would have resulted in a substantial rate increase billed out for adjudicative hearing services to both State agencies and other agencies including municipalities, school districts, and non-government organizations. This will offset with general funds rather than significantly increasing the rate. 


Description
The Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) bills an hourly rate for hearing services provided to other State agencies. In FY2024, exempt and partially exempt positions received a five percent cost of living increase and Attorney's, and other legal staff received an additional 15 percent increase. OAH received an increment of interagency authority to accommodate this increase, which would have resulted in a substantial rate increase billed out for adjudicative hearing services to both State agencies and other agencies including municipalities, school districts, and non-government organizations. This will offset with general funds rather than significantly increasing the rate. 


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
Description
This authority will provide transition funding while payroll services moves from the Michael J. Burns Building into the State Office Building in Juneau. The lease for the Michael J. Burns Building expires at the end of FY2025, and viable space has been identified in the State Office Building at a reduced cost. The relocation will temporarily increase costs, while the Division of Finance pays for both spaces, providing a transition and minimizing disruption to payroll staff who are tasked with delivering paychecks to State of Alaska employees in a timely manner.

Description
This authority will provide transition funding while payroll services moves from the Michael J. Burns Building into the State Office Building in Juneau. The lease for the Michael J. Burns Building expires at the end of FY2025, and viable space has been identified in the State Office Building at a reduced cost. The relocation will temporarily increase costs, while the Division of Finance pays for both spaces, providing a transition and minimizing disruption to payroll staff who are tasked with delivering paychecks to State of Alaska employees in a timely manner.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
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http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
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Description
This amendment provides funding for the Public Broadcasting radio system in the least populated areas of the state. Public radio stations represent 11 out of the State Emergency Alert System (EAS) Plan's 22 "Local Primary Stations," which are the primary source of EAS information in their region. All 11 are rural stations. This amendment recognizes that while we may not be able to restore public broadcasting funding in all areas of the state, the legislature can take action to ensure that residents in some of our most remote areas are able to maintain access to our Emergency Alert System as well as other benefits of public radio.

It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Administration allocate the funds to rural public radio stations whose broadcast coverage areas serve 20,000 people or fewer.

Description
This amendment provides funding for the Public Broadcasting radio system in the least populated areas of the state. Public radio stations represent 11 out of the State Emergency Alert System (EAS) Plan's 22 "Local Primary Stations," which are the primary source of EAS information in their region. All 11 are rural stations. This amendment recognizes that while we may not be able to restore public broadcasting funding in all areas of the state, the legislature can take action to ensure that residents in some of our most remote areas are able to maintain access to our Emergency Alert System as well as other benefits of public radio.

It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Administration allocate the funds to rural public radio stations whose broadcast coverage areas serve 20,000 people or fewer.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
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Department of Administration (continued)

Legal and Advocacy Services
Office of Public Advocacy

      SSubcom      Inc        429.7        429.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     4     0     0GA 3/13 Add Four Permanent Full-time 
Positions to Address Increased Caseloads -
2 Public Guardians, and 2 Support Staff

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        429.7                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               429.7        429.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     4     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                               429.7        429.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     4     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                             2,315.3        790.3          0.0        370.0        -45.0          0.0      1,200.0          0.0     6     0     0

* * * * All Agencies Difference * * * *                             2,315.3        790.3          0.0        370.0        -45.0          0.0      1,200.0          0.0     6     0     0
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Description
Establish four permanent positions to address the increase in cases in the Office of Public Advocacy (OPA), Public Guardians section. This will place the four non-permanent positions requested in the FY2024 Supplemental request in the FY2025 base budget as permanent positions. OPA is responsible for operating the Public Guardians section, which provides oversight, support, and representation to wards of the state who are unable to provide for themselves. As of December 6, 2023, the current number of wards, including incoming ones, was approximately 1,700. Current caseloads for Public Guardians in Alaska are 85-100 cases, which is more than double the National Guardianship Association recommendation of 40 per position.

This request will provide OPA with the required support staff to reduce Public Guardian caseloads. 

1 Full-time Public Guardian 2, range 18, located in Anchorage
1 Full-time Public Guardian 2, range 18, located in Anchorage
1 Full-time Eligibility Technician 2, range 14, located in Anchorage 
1 Full-time Paralegal 1, range 14, located in Anchorage

Description
Establish four permanent positions to address the increase in cases in the Office of Public Advocacy (OPA), Public Guardians section. This will place the four non-permanent positions requested in the FY2024 Supplemental request in the FY2025 base budget as permanent positions. OPA is responsible for operating the Public Guardians section, which provides oversight, support, and representation to wards of the state who are unable to provide for themselves. As of December 6, 2023, the current number of wards, including incoming ones, was approximately 1,700. Current caseloads for Public Guardians in Alaska are 85-100 cases, which is more than double the National Guardianship Association recommendation of 40 per position.

This request will provide OPA with the required support staff to reduce Public Guardian caseloads. 

1 Full-time Public Guardian 2, range 18, located in Anchorage
1 Full-time Public Guardian 2, range 18, located in Anchorage
1 Full-time Eligibility Technician 2, range 14, located in Anchorage 
1 Full-time Paralegal 1, range 14, located in Anchorage

Description
Establish four permanent positions to address the increase in cases in the Office of Public Advocacy (OPA), Public Guardians section. This will place the four non-permanent positions requested in the FY2024 Supplemental request in the FY2025 base budget as permanent positions. OPA is responsible for operating the Public Guardians section, which provides oversight, support, and representation to wards of the state who are unable to provide for themselves. As of December 6, 2023, the current number of wards, including incoming ones, was approximately 1,700. Current caseloads for Public Guardians in Alaska are 85-100 cases, which is more than double the National Guardianship Association recommendation of 40 per position.

This request will provide OPA with the required support staff to reduce Public Guardian caseloads. 

1 Full-time Public Guardian 2, range 18, located in Anchorage
1 Full-time Public Guardian 2, range 18, located in Anchorage
1 Full-time Eligibility Technician 2, range 14, located in Anchorage 
1 Full-time Paralegal 1, range 14, located in Anchorage

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004


Column Definitions

HSubcom (House Subcommitte) - House Finance Subcommittee recommendations.

SSubcom (Senate Subcom) - Senate Finance subcommittee recommendations.


